A   mount owing by

							   subsidiary			   15,600	 2,488	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

						T   rade and other

							   receivables			   –	 134,244	 13,928	 4,706	 3,384	 1,790	 –

						T   rade and other payables		  –	 (142,239)	 (1,382)	 –	 –	 –	 (75)

						T   rade and term loan			   –	 (30,176)	 (2,846)	 –	 –	 –	 –

						   Cash and bank balances		  15	 6,429	 5,843	 9,880	 –	 –	 –

						D   eposits with licensed bank		  –	 13,153	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

						   Currency exposure			   15,615	 (16,101)	 15,543	 14,586	 3,384	 1,790	 (75)

Notes to the
financial statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 2014
continued

Iris Corporation berhad
annual report 2014

171

55.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

		  (a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

			   (i)	 Market risk (Cont’d)

				   (i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

					   Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

					�T   he following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies

as at the end of the reporting year, with all other variables held constant:-

										   THE GROUP		 THE COMPANY

										   2014	 2013	 2014	 2013

										   Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/

										   (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)

										   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

					   Effects on profit after taxation/equity

					S   trengthened by 10%

					   -	T hai Baht				   (428)	 (2,538)	 6,629	 1,171

					   -	U nited States Dollar			   3,853	 (793)	 3,680	 (1,208)

					   -	E uro				   1,402	 1,160	 1,457	 1,166

					   -	 Chinese Renminbi			   (417)	 (68)	 –	 –

					   -	E gyptian Pound			   542	 1,094	 542	 1,094

					   -	 Indian Rupee				   184	 286	 184	 254

					   -	B angla Taka				   145	 134	 164	 134

					   Weakened by 10%

					   -	T hai Baht				   428	 2,538	 (6,629)	 (1,171)

					   - 	U nited States Dollar			   (3,853)	 793	 (3,680)	 1,208

					   -	E uro				   (1,402)	 (1,160)	 (1,457)	 (1,166)

					   - 	 Chinese Renminbi			   417	 68	 –	 –

					   -	E gyptian Pound			   (542)	 (1,094)	 (542)	 (1,094)

					   -	 Indian Rupee				   (184)	 (286)	 (184)	 (254)

					   -	B angla Taka				   (145)	 (134)	 (164)	 (134)

Iris Corporation berhad
annual report 2014

172

55.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 (a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

			   (ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

				�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing

financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available. Any

surplus funds of the Group will be placed with licensed financial institutions to generate interest income.

				�   Information relating to the Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk of the financial liabilities is disclosed in Note

30, Note 31, Note 32, Note 36 and Note 37 to the financial statements.

				   Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

				�T   he following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates as at the

end of the reporting year with all other variables held constant:-

										   THE GROUP		 THE COMPANY

										   2014	 2013	 2014	 2013

										   Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/

										   (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)

										   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

				   Effects on profit after taxation

				   Increase of 100 basis points (bp)			   (2,470)	 (1,448)	 (1,894)	 (1,077)

				D   ecrease of 100 bp				   2,470	 1,448	 1,894	 1,077

			   (iii)	Equity Price Risk

				T   he Group does not have any quoted investment and hence is not exposed to equity price risk.

Notes to the
financial statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 2014
continued

Iris Corporation berhad
annual report 2014

173

55.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

		  (a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

			   (iv)	 Credit Risk

				�T   he Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and other

receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits